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I. STATEMENT
1. This docket concerns Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No.91850 91850 issued by Commission Staff (Staff) onSeptember 29, 2009 September 29, 2009 against RespondentDarrell Harris, also known as Top Dog Relocation Darrell Harris, also known as Top Dog Relocation (Respondent or Harris

 REF RESPONDS  \* MERGEFORMAT Harris or Respondent).  The CPAN assessed Harris or Respondent a total penalty of $2,200.00 for two violations of § 40-14-103(1), C.R.S., with an additional 15 percent surcharge, for a total amount of $2,420.00.  See Hearing Exhibit 1.

2. On October 5, 2009, Staff served CPAN No. 91850 on Harris or Respondent via certified U.S. Mail.  See Exhibits 1 and 2.  That action commenced this proceeding.  The violation dates were alleged as August 16, 2009 and September 28, 2009.

3. On November 4, 2009, by Minute Order, the Commission referred this matter to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ).   

4. After being rescheduled, a hearing was scheduled in this matter by Decision No. R10-0139-I.  

5. At the assigned time and place, the undersigned ALJ called the matter for hearing.  Staff appeared through Counsel.  Respondent appeared pro se.
  During the course of the hearing, Exhibits 1 through 5, 7, 9, 12 through 14, and 17 through 20 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.  Mr. Ted Barrett, Criminal Investigator for the Commission, testified in support of the allegations contained in CPAN No. 91850.  Respondent testified in his defense.

6. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT 
7. Mr. Harris, as Director of A+Movers, Inc. (A+Movers), was an authorized household mover in the past with Commission Authority No. HHG-00260.  However, that authority was revoked prior to all times related to the within proceeding.  See Exhibits 17 through 19. Mr. Harris admitted on cross-examination that he was previously a holder of this license with his wife, Mrs. Chelsea Harris.

8. Mr. Barrett is a criminal investigator for the Commission. As part of his duties, he verifies regulatory compliance of household good movers with applicable Commission rules and Colorado law.  

9. In 2009, Mr. Barrett was assigned to investigate a complaint initiated through the Customer Care Unit of the Public Utilities Commission. Information with the complaint included a link to a Craigslist advertisement that included an invalid household goods registration number. See Exhibit 20.

10. On July 2, 2009, Mr. Barrett informed Mr. Harris’s wife co-owner of A+ Movers, of the complaint and advised of potential consequences of operating in violation of Colorado law and Commission rule. See Exhibits 3 and 4.  Mr. Barrett received no response.

11. Using the Craigslist link provided in Exhibit 20, Mr. Barrett requested a quote for moving household goods. See Exhibit 13. On August 16, 2009, Mr. Harris responded to the request providing estimate information as well as a different company name, Top Dog Relocation LLC. Id.
12. The telephone number provided in Mr. Harris’s response to Mr. Barrett's inquiry was the same as that indicated for A+ Movers in Commission files. Exhibit 19.  On August 20, 2009, Mr. Barrett contacted Ms. Harris and identified himself as a member of Staff. Ms. Harris explained that she and her husband were solely brokering moving services and referred Mr. Barrett to Mr. J.P. Nealey for confirmation. Mr. Barrett advised that the household goods permit number advertised on Craigslist was invalid. In response, she indicated that it was the number provided by Mr. Nealey.

13. On August 20, 2010, Mr. Barrett contacted Mr. Nealey. Contrary to Mr. Harris’s assertions, Mr. Nealey stated that there was no working relationship with Mr. Harris and that he was not brokering jobs for them. Further, they wanted him to stop using their company information. This conversation was confirmed by e-mail, Hearing Exhibit 9.

14. On October 8, 2009, Mr. Nealey contacted Mr. Barrett because he understood that fines were being pursued by Staff for past jobs. Mr. Nealey then acknowledged that his company had performed a couple of jobs for Mr. Harris when his truck was broken. For those jobs, they agreed to a 75/25 split of revenue. He further stated that no jobs have been brokered since he was contacted by Mr. Barrett.

15. On September 28, 2009, Mr. Barrett called the telephone number listed on Craigslist, 720-404-7050. A person identifying himself as "Mike" answered the phone. Mr. Barrett identified himself as "Ted" and requested a quote to move his household goods. Referencing "Top Dog Relocation," Mike provided a quote for services, including a truck, to perform the move. See Hearing Exhibit 12.

16. Researching the owner of the telephone number provided in Hearing Exhibit 12, Mr. Barrett confirmed that the telephone belonged to Mr. Harris. See Exhibit 14.

17. Based on the foregoing events, Mr. Barrett issued CPAN No. 91850 to Mr. Harris.

18. Mr. Harris testified on his own behalf in defensive of Staff’s claims. Mr. Harris has known Mr. Nealey for approximately five years. However, he is not been able to reach him since December, 2009. Prior to that time, Mr. Harris testified that he had been requesting that Mr. Nealey provide documentation of their brokerage relationship for some time.  However, no such documentation was forthcoming.  Mr. Harris maintains that he and Mr. Nealey were in the process of forming a business together last year.  However, efforts failed to materialize.

19. Top Dog Transportation, LLC is owned 51 percent by Ms. Karen Nealey and 49 percent by Mr. John Nealey.

20. Mr. Harris explained that once he had his own truck to provide full moving services, A+Movers came about. When the truck broke down, he was unable to afford required insurance and the registration lapsed.

21. Mr. Harris maintains that Mr. Nealey does business as Top Dog Relocation as well as Top Dog Transportation. Mr. Harris notes he has brokered jobs for the Nealeys and has not conducted business under any other name.  The Nealeys have benefited from his relationship through approximately $20,000 in referrals based upon the revenue split for brokerage of 75/25.  Mr. Harris maintains that prior to December 2009 he had been in communication with Mr. Nealey and that he was encouraged to keep posting to advertise household good moving services on Craigslist.  As recently as August 15, 2009, Mr. Harris states that he has sold a two-day job for Top Dog Relocation in the Denver Tech Center.

22. Mr. Harris speculates that the recent lack of cooperation from the Nealeys has been sparked by threatened enforcement actions of the Commission.

23. Addressing the invalid household goods permit number, Mr. Harris describes that an employee provided a stamp number rather than a permit number. He maintains that it was subsequently corrected.

24. Despite having previously believed that the matters giving rise to the CPAN in this matter were resolved by Mr. Nealey, Mr. Harris was surprised to hear the Nealeys were distancing themselves from him.  He reports that Mr. Nealey told him "they're trying to hang you."

III. DISCUSSION 
25. Respondent does not challenge the Commission’s jurisdiction, and the record establishes the Commission’s jurisdiction in this proceeding. The Commission has subject matter jurisdiction over this case and personal jurisdiction over Respondent.

26. Commission enforcement personnel have authority to issue CPANs under § 40-7-116, C.R.S.  That statute provides that the Commission has the burden of demonstrating a violation by a preponderance of the evidence. The preponderance standard requires the finder of fact to determine whether the existence of a contested fact is more probable than its non-existence.  Swain v. Colorado Department of Revenue, 717 P.2d 507 (Colo. App. 1985).  A party has met this burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole, slightly tips in favor of that party. 

27. Section 40-14-103(1), C.R.S., provides that no person shall operate, offer, or advertise services as a mover upon the public highways of this state in intrastate commerce without first being registered with the Commission.  As part of the registration process, the mover must, among other things, submit proof that it has in place the insurance coverage required by §§ 40-14-104(1) and (2), C.R.S.  That statute requires that movers maintain motor vehicle liability, general liability, and cargo insurance policies in certain specified minimum amounts and that they maintain adequate written documentation with the Commission that such insurance is in place.  See, §§ 40-14-104(1), (2), and (3), C.R.S., and Rule 6007.

28. A “mover” is defined by § 40-14-102(9), C.R.S., as any person who engages in the transportation or shipment of household goods in intrastate commerce for compensation upon the public highways of this state by use of a motor vehicle.  Household goods are defined by § 40-14-101(7), C.R.S., as, among other things, the personal effects and property used or to be used in a dwelling. 

29. Weighing the directly-conflicting oral testimony in this matter is complicated by the fact that both parties’ cases depend heavily upon the Nealeys’ hearsay testimony. Ultimately, the case must turn upon who is responsible for the void and evidence.

30. Staff maintains that Mr. Harris conducted business without proper authorization from the Commission. Mr. Harris maintains that at all times he was acting as a broker on behalf of an authorized household goods mover. 

31. The Nealeys initially stated that there is no relationship whatsoever with Mr. Harris. However, they subsequently acknowledged some relationship while maintaining that the relationship long expired. On the other hand, Mr. Harris maintains that he referred them hundreds of jobs amounting to more than $20,000 in revenue.

32. Conflicting hearsay evidence as to the Nealeys’ statements is troubling.  However, Staff’s testimony is corroborated by other documentary evidence including Mr. Neely's own words in Hearing Exhibits 12 and 13.  Using Mr. Harris's telephone, full household good moving services were advertised and offered based thereupon.  A review of the advertisement gives no indication whatsoever that the relationship is one of brokerage. Rather, Mr. Harris advertised moving services. In response to inquiry, in Hearing Exhibit 13, Mr. Harris claimed to be providing, and offered to provide, professional moving services including a fully equipped moving truck. Further, another truck was offered as available. Again, there's no indication whatsoever of brokerage relationship or any other representative capacity.

33. In light of the corroborating statements and representations made to Mr. Barrett's anonymous inquiries in addition to other evidence, Staff has demonstrated that it is now more likely than not that Mr. Harris has violated Colorado law as alleged.

34. It is noteworthy and highly suspect that Mr. Harris failed to present a single document to support any of his contentions and characterizations. There is no evidence of any relationship or communication with the Nealeys.  No evidence of invoicing or payment was shown. No basis for quotations of service or indication of approval for any job was shown.  No evidence as to the vehicle used or that such vehicle was stamped by the Nealeys.

35. While there appears to be a broken personal relationship between Mr. Harris and the Nealeys, information sought to support the defense simply has not been shown.  Mr. Harris had the opportunity to conduct discovery in this matter as well as to request issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses.  He apparently did neither.  While this could possibly be caused in part by Mr. Harris’s decision to represent himself in this proceeding, he has chosen to do so at his own peril and the case must be decided on the evidence of record.

36. The testimony and exhibits admitted into evidence at the hearing establish that on August 16, 2009 and September 28, 2009, Mr. Harris advertised and offered services as a mover upon the public highways of this state in intrastate commerce without first being registered with the Commission.

37. Respondent was engaged as a mover at such times when he advertised and offered moving services.  Therefore, he was, on the dates in question, subject to the registration, insurance, and documentation requirements set forth in §§ 40-14-103, 40-14-104, C.R.S., and Rule 6007.

38. Mr. Barrett’s undisputed testimony establishes that Respondent was not registered with the Commission as a mover on August 16, 2009 and September 28, 2009.  

39. On August 16, 2009 and September 28, 2009, Respondent violated § 40-14-103, C.R.S., as alleged in Counts 1 and 2 of the CPAN.  The ALJ finds that the Respondent should be assessed a civil penalty for this admitted violation.  The maximum civil penalty for this violation is $2,200.  

40. Having found the above violations the cited regulations, it is necessary to determine the amount of the civil penalty to be assessed for these violations.  Section 40-7-113, C.R.S., authorizes the Commission to consider aggravating or mitigating circumstances surrounding particular violations in order to fashion a penalty assessment that promotes the underlying purpose of such assessments.  

41. In accordance with Rule 1302(b): 

The Commission may impose a civil penalty, where provided by law, after considering evidence concerning the following factors:

(I)
The nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation;

(II)
The degree of the respondent's culpability;

(III)
The respondent's history of prior offenses;

(IV)
The respondent's ability to pay;

(V)
Any good faith efforts by the respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations;

(VI)
The effect on the respondent's ability to continue in business;

(VII)
The size of the business of the respondent; and

(VIII)
Such other factors as equity and fairness may require. 

Rule 1302(b) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-1.

42. The ALJ took into consideration that Respondent testified to difficulties in obtaining information from a non-cooperative witness.  This is the only evidence offered toward factors in mitigation.  

43. Based on the evidence presented, findings of fact, and discussion above, the ALJ finds that the maximum civil penalty should be assessed in connection with Counts 1 and 2 of CPAN No. 91850.  Respondent was previously registered with the Commission as a household goods mover.  As such, he is aware of the registration obligations and requirements.  Further, Mr. Barrett explicitly advised Respondent’s prior company (of which Harris is a director) of requirements applicable to movers within a few months of the proven violation.  Without any attempt to document the purported brokerage relationship or to disclose the same in advertising or offers to provide service, Respondent advertised and offered to perform services as a mover.

44. Notwithstanding the advisement and his knowledge of these requirements, Respondent failed to comply with the same.  These aggravating circumstances warrant imposition of the maximum penalty allowed by law for Counts 1 and 2 of CPAN No. 91850.

45. The Commission performs an important health and safety function of guaranteeing that authorized household goods movers operate in a safe manner to protect customers as well as the traveling public.  Respondent disregarded responsibilities to this Commission and the public.

46. The ALJ finds that the maximum civil penalty achieves the following purposes underlying civil penalty assessments to the maximum extent possible within the Commission’s jurisdiction:  (a) deterring future violations, whether by other similarly situated carriers and by Respondent; (b) motivating Respondent to come into compliance with the law; and (c) punishing Respondent for its past illegal behavior.  

IV. CONCLUSIONS
47. Staff has sustained its burden of proving the allegations contained in Counts 1 and 2 of CPAN No. 91850 by a preponderance of the evidence as required by § 40-7-116, C.R.S.

48. The total civil penalty for such violations is $2,420.00.  

49. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order.  

V. ORDER
A. The Commission Orders That:

1. RespondentDarrell Harris, also known as Top Dog Relocation Darrell Harris, also known as Top Dog Relocation (Harris or Respondent

 REF RESPONDS  \* MERGEFORMAT Harris or Respondent), is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $2,200.00 in connection with two violations of § 40-14-103, C.R.S., alleged in Counts 1 and 2 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 91850, with an additional 15 percent surcharge, for a total amount of $2,420.  Harris shall pay the total assessed penalty of $2,420 within ten days of the effective date of this Order.

2. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

3. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

4. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


G. HARRIS ADAMS
________________________________

Administrative Law Judge
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� Respondent appeared by telephone approximately 30 minutes into the hearing.
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